
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Guy Moody 01954 713026 

 
 
 
 
 
 

30 June 2008 

 

To: Councillor Simon Edwards, Housing PFH 
  
 And to Councillor Liz Heazell (Opposition Spokesman and Scrutiny Monitor) and 

Councillor Peter Topping (Scrutiny Monitor) 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of HOUSING PORTFOLIO HOLDER'S MEETING, 
which will be held in JEAVONS ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 8 JULY 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
GJ HARLOCK 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, 
access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into 

account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us know, and we will 
do what we can to help you. 

 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Minutes of previous meeting and matters arising   1 - 10 
 Minutes of the Housing and Environmental Services (Housing items) 

Portfolio Holder’s meeting of 28 April 2008 and the Housing Options 
Portfolio Holder’s meeting of 12 May 2008 attached.   

 

   
3. Housing Futures - New Landlord Selection Panel   11 - 72 
 
4. Housing Futures - Tenant Ballot Paper   73 - 84 
 
5. Housing Futures - Retained Services   85 - 112 
 
6. Housing Futures - Managing conflicts of interest   113 - 

122 
 
7. Housing Futures - Budget position   123 - 

124 
 
8. Housing Futures -  Project Plan Progress Report   125 - 

128 
 
9. To consider Forward Plan items    

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 08450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



 
10. Date of next meetings    
 To confirm the date of the next meeting as Thursday 7 August at 2pm in 

the Monkfield Room. 
 
All subsequent meetings will be on the first Thursday of the month at 2pm 
in the Monkfield Room.  
 
Dates:  4 September, 2 October, 6 November, 4 December, 8 January 
2009, 5 February, 5 March, 2 April & 7 May.  
 

 

   



 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing Options Portfolio 
Holder's Meeting held on Monday, 12 May 

2008 at 2.00 p.m. 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor SM Edwards, Portfolio Holder 
 
Councillors in 
attendance: 

AN Berent Scrutiny and Overview Committee Monitor 
and Opposition Spokesman 

 Mrs EM Heazell Opposition Spokesman 
 
Advisers Dr S Sharples PS Consultants 
 Ms K Laud Savills 
 
 
Officers: Steve Hampson Executive Director 
 Denise Lewis Corporate Project Manager - Housing Futures 
 Steve Rayment Head of ICT 
 Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
 

 Action 

52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 There were no declarations of interest.   
   
53. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held 15 April 2008 were agreed as a correct 

record. 
 
Matters arising. 
 
Housing Futures. 
 
There were no matters arising. 
 
ICT 
 
The Head of ICT confirmed that he had met with the Principal Solicitor 
and the Corporate Manager for Finance Support Services to discuss the 
Northgate contract.  A meeting has been arranged with Northgate for 2 
June and a letter outlining the Council’s concerns would be sent to both 
Northgate and Pat Harding at the County Council in advance of the 
meeting. 
 
The Fenland review has been completed and passed back to the Project 
Board.  The Head of ICT said that technically the project could move 
ahead and that the next stage would be to revisit the Business Case for 
presentation at the next Project Board meeting on 13 June. 
 
The Head of ICT confirmed that he had a meeting with Tyco on 14 May to 
discuss proposals for a maintenance contract.  He confirmed that he was 
also talking to NTE to obtain a quote for the service. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



Housing Options Portfolio Holder's Meeting Monday, 12 May 2008 

 

The portfolio holder asked for a status report of the o
[...]
 

• Modern.gov updates, and 

• Extended access to other sites from In-site 
 
 
 
  

   
59. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
  
 The date of the next meeting was confirmed as Tuesday 8 July, at 2pm in 

the Jeavons Room. 
  

 

   

  
The meeting ended at 4.00 p.m. 

 

 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is left blank intentionally.



 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Housing and Environmental 
Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 

Monday, 28 April 2008 at 11.30 a.m. 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor Mrs DSK Spink MBE, Portfolio Holder 
 
Councillors in 
attendance: 

Mrs HM Smith Opposition Spokesman 

 
Officers: Holly Adams Democratic Services Officer 
 Anita Goddard Housing Services Manager 
 Cathy Hembry Housing Advice and Options Manager 
 Stephen Hills Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes 
 Mike Knight Housing Strategy Manager 
 Brent O'Halloran Property Services Manager 
 Gwynn Thomas Principal Accountant (Housing) 
 

 Action 

89. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
  
 None.   
   

  
DECISION ITEMS 

 

 

 
90. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 2008/09-

2012/13 
 

  
 The Corporate Manager, Affordable Homes, presented the Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan, which had been produced with 
the involvement of all aspects of the Housing Service.  The new five-year 
plan, which would be subject to an annual review and refresh process, 
focussed on those services which had been funded by the HRA, and 
there had not been any substantial changes made since the draft plan 
was considered by the Portfolio Holder and Cabinet earlier in the year. 
 
The plan represented the current position of retention of the existing 
housing stock; this would be updated if required, particularly to the 
Housing Maintenance Plan to which substantial reductions would have to 
be made if the stock were retained.  The Corporate Manager drew 
attention to the significant revenue savings required by 2012/13 to 
maintain a guideline minimum £1 million 
[...]
 and 5 elected members  
will evaluate the options and present their findings to the Housing Options Portfolio 
Holder who will make a recommendation to Full Council on the preferred model of 
new landlord which will be either: 

 
    - a new stand alone local housing association or; 
   - a new subsidiary of an existing or new group of housing associations 
 

That the Housing Options Portfolio Holder will make a recommendation to Full 
Council based on the outcome of the work of the new landlord selection panel at the 
end of the initial activity within the process. 

 
A further competitive stage to the selection process will only be commenced in the 
event that establishing a new subsidiary of an existing housing group or establishing 
a new group of housing associations is the recommendation considered and agreed 
by Full Council. 

Agenda Item 3Page 11



 
Considerations 

 
6. Following approval of the proposed process for the selection of a model of new local 

housing association landlord the stakeholder panel was established in April and 
completed its work in evaluating the options at the end of June 2008.  

 
7. The key findings and conclusions of the panel are set out in the report attached as an 

appendix. 
 

Options 
 
8. To support the conclusion of the New Landlord Selection Panel (NLSP) that a new 

standalone local housing association would be the model that would best suit South 
Cambridgeshire.  
 

9. The alternative option would be to consider a second competitive stage of a new 
landlord selection process in order to further explore the group models.  

 
10. However, the evaluation process carried out by the NLSP strongly suggests that a 

new standalone local housing association would best meet local needs, should 
tenants vote in favour of transfer. Key gains of this model are assessed as:- 

 

• maximum autonomy 

• maximum local accountability and partnership 

• tenant empowerment in service and strategic matters, and  

• locally
[...]
ons 

 
9. The Housing Transfer Manual includes as Annex N Consultation material good 

practice guidance that sets out the key requirements for both the informal and the 
formal consultation stages of a housing transfer proposal. 

 
10. In terms of the informal consultation it suggests that techniques should be tailored to 

local circumstances, including the number of properties involved and the 
geographical spread of tenants. The aim of the exercise should be to give tenants the 
necessary information to make a well informed and genuine choice. However, the 
following points should be borne in mind: 

 

• all material should be accessible, clear and accurate; 

• it should not over simplify the issues at the expense of accuracy and should 
look at the case for and against transfer; 

• the information should explain the consequences of staying with the 
Council and of transferring to a new local housing association 

 
11. As part of the formal consultation stage of a housing transfer proposal the stage one 

notice – or ‘offer’ document will set out all the key details of the transfer proposal, 
including the likely consequences of the transfer for the tenant. 

 
12. Annex N also makes specific reference to the ballot paper and from this it is clear that 

the CLG believe that it is important that the question posed is as unambiguous and 
direct as possible and reflects the terms in which the consultation material has been 
expressed. Like the Electoral Reform Services (ERS) organisation, who conduct the 
majority of housing transfer ballots, and for the avoidance of doubt, the CLG would 
wish to see tenants being asked the following question: 

 
Are you in favour of the Council’s proposal to transfer the ownership and 
management of your home to (proposed new housing association landlord)? 

 
13. An alternative wording to that suggested in the guidance would need to be agreed 

with the CLG in order to ensure that they are satisfied with the formal consultation 
process carried out by the Council in connection with its housing transfer proposal 
and that the test set out in paragraph 3 above has been met.  

 
14. Having been contacted on this issue the CLG have made clear that their expectation 

that the tenant ballot paper should be worded in line with their guidance. 
 
15. In view of the above, the amended version of the minutes of the Full Council decision 

of 31 January 2008 that includes the statement ‘there would be a retention option on 
the ballot paper’ is not likely to be approved by CLG.  

 
16. The Council is required to seek Secretary of State approval for its consultation 

materials, and in the event that these do not meet their requirements as set out in the 
Housing Transfer Manual, then it is unlikely that consent will be granted for a housing 
transfer under the Housing Act 1985. 

 
17. When a local authority is considering a housing transfer to a new local housing 

association landlord ERS as an independent organisation usually administers a 

Page 74



transfer ballot in which all tenants are given the chance to vote for or against the 
change of ownership and management of their homes.  

 
18. ERS has unparalleled experience of every type of transfer ballot, and can offer 

housing authorities expert guidance on their individual technicalities. Their advice has 
been sought on the proposal to include a retention option on the ballot paper. Their 
response is that the question needs to be very clear. They have also indicated that 
the use of an introductory paragraph would just confuse tenants. They have provided 
some sample ballot papers that have been used elsewhere and these are attached 
as an appendix to this report. 

 
19. The Council’s lead advisor Savill’s have experience of working on 20 housing 

transfers prior to being engaged by the Council to support the development of a 
housing transfer in South Cambridgeshire. Given their considerable experience they 
have also been c
[...]
d manages housing within 94 of its 102 
villages in the district and so makes a major contribution to 
village life. 
 
A housing transfer could help ensure the sustainability and 
affordability of homes and services in the longer term through 
investment in energy efficiency measures and improvements 
above the Decent Homes Standard (DHS). Additional services 
could be delivered in line with tenant aspirations and priorities 
that could benefit the wider community. 
 
The Shadow Board will help translate tenant aspirations into a 
deliverable offer and show that a any new housing association 
landlord can and will be local people making local decisions 
about local services. 

 
Recommendations 

 
34. That there should only be one question asked on any ballot of tenants on a housing 

transfer proposal and the wording should be in accordance with CLG guidance as 
follows:  

Are you in favour of the Council’s proposal to transfer the ownership and 
management of your home to (proposed new housing association landlord)? 

 
35. That  the informal consultation material as well as the formal consultation – or ‘offer’ 

document will set out the local implications of the retention option in accordance with 
the CLG guidance so that tenants can make an informed and clear choice on the 
options for the future ownership and management of their homes when they asked to 
vote on this matter.  

 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  

Housing Transfer Manual 2005    CLG October 2004 
Housing & Regeneration Bill 
 
 

Contact Officer:  Denise Lewis – Housing Futures Project Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713351 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is left blank intentionally.



PLEASE RETURN YOUR COMPLETED BALLOT PAPER

IMMEDIATELY IN THE PRE-PAID ENVELOPE PROVIDED

Your Ballot Paper should be RECEIVED by the Independent Scrutineer, Electoral Reform
Services Limited, The Election Centre, 33 Clarendon Road, London N8 0NW 
[...]
 conclusions from Savills are- 
 
Our suggestion would be that the authority does not seek to outsource the 
retained services at point of transfer but retains them, putting in place a robust 
structure to be able to deliver them successfully. If, following a successful 
transfer, there are any concerns about costs and ability to deliver, then this would 
be the more appropriate time to undertake a full options appraisal of the retained 
service (Section 8.5) 
 

45 If outsourcing were to emerge as the preferred option as a result of future 
reviews, then this could be implemented at a later date. 
 

46 It should be noted that currently there are no significant concerns about “ability to 
deliver” non landlord services. The Council has a proven track record in 
delivering affordable housing, making progress on its homelessness strategy, 
accessing Supporting People funding etc 
 

47 Based on the external advice received, the experience of other housing transfer 
local authorities ,the Council’s track record of service delivery and the views of 
the affected staff it is recommended that the non-landlord housing functions, with 
the exception of Management of Travellers sites, Floating Support and 
Community Lifeline Services are retained by the Council in the event of a housing 
transfer being supported by tenants, for reasons set out in this report. 
 
Recommendations 

Page 93



 
48 That if tenants support a housing transfer then: 

i) The functions of Traveller Site Management, Floating Support and 
Community Carecall Services are included in the package of services that 
are to be delivered by the new local housing association 

ii) That the other non-landlord housing services including administration of 
the housing register, allocations/CBL, homelessness and housing advice, 
private sector housing and the strategic and enabling functions are 
retained by the Council at point of transfer.  

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in
[...]
ballot phase are conventionally covered by a costs indemnity which is provided by the 
council. 

 
23. Further we are advised by Trowers & Hamlin that in their experience any decisions 

made by the shadow board pre ballot would almost certainly be reviewed post ballot 
at which stage the board would receive independent professional advice of any 
particular position. 

 
24. A shadow director is ‘a person in accordance with whose directions or instructions the 

directors are accustomed to act’. There is potential for the council itself and/or officers 
to be deemed a shadow director. 

 
25. One of the major implications of being deemed to be a shadow director is that they 

could be liable for the wrongful trading of a housing association in an insolvency 
scenario. 

 
26. There is a risk that officers of the council and/or the new local housing association, 

once appointed, will engage in such conduct that they are deemed to be shadow 
directors. Officers of the council should, therefore, exercise caution in any 
advice/directions given to the board particularly in any post ballot phase. The risks of 
shadow directorship are generally understood and accepted by senior officers within 
the housing association sector and so should not be an issue for officers who would 
be guiding the new housing association through the post ballot phase. 

 
Options 

 
27. In order to avoid or minimise conflicts of interest that may arise for members or 

employees involved in advising, discussing, negotiating, promoting or opposing a 
housing transfer proposal the following measures should be given consideration. 

Page 115



28. That the council adopt a protocol to guide members and employees involved in a 
potential housing transfer and a suggested protocol for this purpose is attached as 
Appendix 1. The matters addressed by the protocol will include the following 
measures: 

 
i) That council nominees for the shadow board to be established for a new local 

housing association, that will either be a stand alone organisation or part of an 
existing or new group of housing associations, should not include members of 
the Executive because of the potential frequency with which conflicts of 
interest may arise; 

 
ii) That arrangements should be put in place for handling information which is 

confidential to the council during any negotiations with the acquiring new local 
housing association landlord, including on the valuation of the housing and 
terms of the transfer agreement; 

 
iii) That requests for further guidance regarding conflicts of interest relating to the 

housing transfer proposal are delegated to the Chief Executive; 
 
29. That the project team for the pre ballot phase of the Housing Futures process should 

comprise officers who will represent the full range of council interests including a 
senior officer who would take a lead role in the negotiations with the new housing 
association landlord on behalf of the council in a post ballot phase. 

 
30. That the project management arrangements for any post ballot phase are considered 

and agreed in principle ahead of any ballot in order that a clear split of roles ad 
responsibilities can be achieved This should also include an assessment of resources 
to take forward the post ballot negotiations on behalf of the council and secondment 
arrangements to provide executive support to the prospective new housing 
association landlord. 

 
31. In order to avoid the council being regarded as a shadow director of a new local 

housing association landlord it is suggested that: 
 

i) the council should avoid asserting any control over all or part of the affairs of 
the prospective new local housing association landlord or in its day to day 
management particularly in any post ballot phase; 

 
ii) Arrangements are put in place to limit the flow of information from the council 

to the prospective new local housing association landlord; 
 
iii) Individual members or offi
[...]
ectively with the 
prospective new local housing association landlord should 
tenants support a housing transfer proposal at a ballot. This will 
help maximise the benefits of a housing transfer for both tenants 
and the wider community within South Cambridgeshire. 
 
Through putting into place effective measures to manage 
potential conflicts of interest both elected members and officers 
will be clear on their respective roles and responsibilities within 
the housing transfer process. 

 
Recommendations 
 

36. To agree the following RECOMMENDATION TO FULL COUNCIL:  
 
That the council adopt a protocol to guide members and employees involved in a 
potential housing transfer and a suggested protocol for this purpose is attached as an 
Appendix to this report. 
  

37. That the project management arrangements for any post ballot phase are considered 
and agreed in principle ahead of any ballot in order that a clear split of roles and 
responsibilities can be achieved This should also include an assessment of resources 
to take forward the post ballot negotiations on behalf of the council and secondment 

Page 117



arrangements to provide executive support to the prospective new housing 
association landlord. 

 
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this 
report:  
 
Housing Transfer Manual 2005 and 2006 Supplementary Guidance  

Communities & Local Government (CLG)
     

Contact Officer:  Denise Lewis – Housing Futures Project Manager 
Telephone: (01954) 713351 
 

Page 118



Appendix 1 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

Housing Transfer Protocol 

 

1 The purpose of this housing transfer protocol is to guide members and employees 

to avoid any conflicts of interest, both actual and perceived, before, during and 

after the ballot of tenants in connection with the possible transfer of council homes 

to a new local housing association. 

2 The guidance in this housing transfer protocol does not take the p
[...]
usions report 19.06.08 v4

	4 Housing Futures - Tenant Ballot Paper
	Ballot Paper - Blaby
	Ballot Paper - Fenland DC
	Ballot Paper  - Oswestry

	5 Housing Futures - Retained Services
	6 Housing Futures - Managing conflicts of interest
	7 Housing Futures - Budget position
	8 Housing Futures -  Project Plan Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Housing Portfolio Holder's meeting held on 
Tuesday, 8 July 2008 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RMA Manning – Acting Chairman 
 
Councillors: Cllr Mrs EM Heazell 

Cllr P Topping 
Opposition Spokesman and Scrutiny Monitor 
Scrutiny Monitor 

 
Advisors Dr S Sharples Independent Tenant Advisor 
 Ms J Greenbank Savills 
 J Watson  
 
Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting: 
 Steve Hampson (Executive Director), Stephen Hills (Corporate Manager, 

Affordable Homes), Denise Lewis (Housing Futures Project Manager) and Guy 
Moody (Democratic Services Officer) Catriona Dunnett (Principal Solicitor) 

 
Councillors RE Barrett and Mrs DP Roberts were in attendance, by invitation. 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from the Portfolio Holder, Councillor SM Edwards.  

 
In his absence Councillor RMA Manning, Leader of the Council, substituted. 

  
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING AND MATTERS ARISING 
 
 The minutes of the Housing Options Portfolio Holder meeting of 12 May 2008 were agreed 

as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising 
 
The meeting’s attention was drawn to a letter that had been published in the Cambridge 
Evening News from a tenant who claimed that they had been rejected as a candidate for 
the Shadow Board, as they were unavailable for interview on the dates specified.  With the 
need to rerun the election for tenant members of the shadow board it was asked if the 
individual could be included as a candidate.   The interview process was described to the 
meeting, and it was felt that the individual had been offered every opportunity to attend 
and the Leader said that it would be unfair on the other candidates if the individual was to 
be included in the new election process. 
 
  
The minutes of the Housing and Environmental Services (Housing Items) Portfolio Holder 
meeting of 28 April 2008 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Matters arising  
 
The Corporate Manager – Affordable Homes said that the Tenants’ Handbook would be 
circulated to Members for comment prior to publication. 
 
A Housing Financial Update is to be included as an agenda item at a future Housing 
Portfolio Holder meeting. 
 



Housing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 8 July 2008 

  
3. HOUSING FUTURES - NEW LANDLORD SELECTION PANEL 
 
 The Corporate Manager – Affordable Homes, presented the report.  He explained that the 

New Landlord Selection Panel had examined the models available and had recommended 
the establishment of a standalone local housing association as, in its opinion, it best met 
the needs of South Cambridgeshire District Council and its tenants. 
 
Cllr Heazell said that she understood that standalone housing associations gave low 
priority to the provision of additional affordable housing within the first five years of their 
existence, and asked if tenants were aware of that.  In reply, the Corporate Manager- 
Affordable Homes said that there was awareness on the panel of this and that this was a 
potential downside to the standalone model.  Jo Greenbank, from Savills, added that it 
had been demonstrated that a standalone model could provide more affordable housing 
by entering into a development consortium with other housing association partners, and by 
doing so the integrity of the standalone organisation would be retained.  The Independent 
Tenant Advisor supported this statement and commented that many standalone 
associations had entered into such partnerships.  However Jo Greenbank said that the 
provision of new affordable housing had not been one of the criteria awarded the highest 
priority by the panel. 
 
A number of issues that would face the Shadow Board were discussed, including possible 
golden shares for tenants and voting proportions.  The Housing Futures Project Manager 
reminded the meeting that the Shadow Board would decide many of the items under 
discussion, and both the Executive Director and the Leader stressed that the outputs of 
the Shadow Board should not be predetermined. 
 
The Executive Director informed the meeting that all members of the New Landlord 
Selection Panel had been written to and thanked for their input.  He said that he was 
confident that the conclusion reached would be in the best interests of the tenants. 
 
The Leader of the Council, exercising the powers of the Housing Portfolio Holder in his 
absence, RECOMMENDED to council that the conclusion of the New Landlord Selection 
Process be supported and that a new standalone local housing association be AGREED 
as the preferred model of a new local housing association landlord, should tenants vote in 
favour of a housing transfer. 

  
4. HOUSING FUTURES - TENANT BALLOT PAPER 
 
 In advance of the discussion of item 4 (the Tenant Ballot Paper) the Leader took questions 

about the aborted election for the tenant members of the Shadow Board. 
 
Cllr Heazell asked about the cost of the second election and the number of people that 
were affected. She also requested a written response to the questions.  Cllr Roberts asked 
for clarification about how the error had occurred. 
 
In reply the Executive Director advised as follows: 
 

• The first priority would be to write to all tenants to apologise and explain the 
situation.  He added that all tenants that had already contacted the council had 
been dealt with. 

• The first election process had been completely abandoned and that any returned 
voting papers would remain unopened. 

• The cost would be minimised, but would include the cost of sending out a new 



Housing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 8 July 2008 

voting form. 

• The database was robust, but the extract from it was incorrect, with some former 
joint tenants being included in the mailing, rather than just current secure tenants. 

• Evidence suggested that around 400 voting papers had been issued incorrectly. 
 
Tenant ballot paper 
 
The Housing Futures Project Manager presented the report and advised the group the 
view was there was only one question that could be on the ballot paper, which was: 
 
Are you in favour of the Council’s proposal to transfer ownership and management to 
(proposed new housing association landlord)? 
 
In the following discussion both Cllr Roberts and Cllr Heazell reminded the Leader of the 
words of the Portfolio Holder from the Council meeting of 31st January when it was said 
that there would be a retention option on the ballot paper.  In reply the Leader said that to 
do so would not be in line with best practice.  The Independent Tenant Advisor said that 
the Secretary of State would need to be satisfied that any wording on the ballot paper was 
unambiguous and that the inclusion of a retention option on the ballot paper could be 
seen as a confusing for tenants.   He added that following CLG best practice would 
ensure compliance. 
 
The meeting was informed that the ballot would come at the end of a comprehensive 
communication programme and that tenants would be well advised of the implications of 
retention before the ballot, the offer document being key to the information cascade. 
 
The Leader of the Council, exercising the powers of the Housing Portfolio Holder in his 
absence, AGREED that there should only be one question asked on any ballot of tenants 
on a housing transfer proposal and the wording should be in accordance with CLG 
guidance as follows: 
  
Are you in favour of the Council’s proposal to transfer the ownership and management of 
your home to (proposed new housing association landlord)?  
  
The Leader of the Council, exercising the powers of the Housing Portfolio Holder in his 
absence, AGREED that the informal consultation material as well as the formal 
consultation – or ‘offer’ document will set out the local implications of the retention option 
in accordance with the CLG guidance so that tenants can make an informed and clear 
choice on the options for the future ownership and management of their homes when they 
asked to vote on this matter.  

  
5. HOUSING FUTURES - RETAINED SERVICES 
 
 The Corporate Manager – Affordable Homes, presented the report, advising that it was the 

summary of work carried out by officers that would have implications for staff, tenants and 
the shadow board, who would be formulating a 30-year business plan.  He said that both 
Travellers Site Management and Floating Support and Lifeline would sit best with the new 
local housing association, while all other retained housing functions would be best 
managed by the Council, and added that the Audit Commission’s studies of the housing 
transfer process suggested that the recommended process was best practice. 
 
The Leader of the Council, exercising the powers of the Housing Portfolio Holder in his 
absence, AGREED that if tenants support a housing transfer then: 
  
i) The functions of Traveller Site Management, Floating Support and Community 



Housing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 8 July 2008 

Carecall Services be included in the package of services that are to be delivered 
by the new local housing association 
  

ii) That the other non-landlord housing services including administration of the 
housing register, allocations/CBL, homelessness and housing advice, private 
sector housing and the strategic and enabling functions be retained by the Council 
at point of transfer. 

  
6. HOUSING FUTURES - MANAGING CONFLICTS OF INTEREST 
 
 The Principal Solicitor was in attendance for this item.   

 
The Housing Futures Project Manager presented the report and identified appendix 1 as a 
model protocol as developed by the Council’s legal advisers for the pre ballot phase, 
Trowers and Hamlin.  The group then discussed the content of the model protocol. 
  
Paragraph 4.1.5  
The restriction of the circulation of documents containing confidential information was 
queried as this was felt to prevent an open and transparent flow of information and it was 
agreed that the wording be amended from “Restrict circulation of documents containing 
confidential information” to “Restrict circulation of documents containing commercially 
sensitive information”.  
 
Paragraph 4.2.3 
The Independent Tenant Advisor said that his role did not preclude Members giving 
informal advice to tenants, and thought that to do so would be to impose an unfair 
restriction on Members. 
 
The Principal Solicitor suggested that the restriction could be limited to formal roles and 
was asked to seek further clarification from Trowers and Hamlin.  Members would be 
advised of any feedback in advance of the Council meeting on 17 July. 
 
The Leader of Council, exercising the powers of the Housing Portfolio Holder in his 
absence, RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL that the council adopt a protocol to guide 
members and employees involved in a potential housing transfer. 
  
The Leader, exercising the powers of the Housing Portfolio Holder in his absence, 
AGREED that the project management arrangements for any post ballot phase be 
considered and agreed ahead of any ballot in order that a clear split of roles and 
responsibilities be achieved.  This should also include an assessment of resources to take 
forward the post ballot negotiations on behalf of the council and secondment 
arrangements to provide executive support to the prospective new local housing 
association landlord.  
 
Councillor Mrs Heazell left the meeting. 

  
7. HOUSING FUTURES - BUDGET POSITION 
 
 Agenda items 7 and 8 were dealt with together. 

 
Councillor Roberts questioned the venues for the first two Shadow Board meetings (The 
Holiday Inn, Impington and Madingley Hall). 
 
In reply the Executive Director said that as the Shadow Board was not part of the council 
he was keen for their meetings to be located at neutral venues.  An attempt had been 



Housing Portfolio Holder's meeting Tuesday, 8 July 2008 

made to secure use of the Marketing Suite at the Business Park, but this had been 
unsuccessful.  It was also noted that the marginal cost of the two venues selected was low 
when compared to the cost of alternatives. 
 
In future the Shadow Board would make the decision over choice of venues. 
 
The purpose of the meeting on 14 July was questioned given that the tenant election 
process had not been completed.   
 
The Executive Director said that the views of the members and 6 tenant candidates had 
been canvassed and a decision made to proceed with the meeting as a briefing on the 
understanding that the first “proper” Shadow Board meeting would not be held until August 
when the tenant members would have been elected. 

  
8. HOUSING FUTURES -  PROJECT PLAN PROGRESS REPORT 
 
 The Project Plan was NOTED.  
  
9. TO CONSIDER FORWARD PLAN ITEMS 
 
 The Forward Plan was NOTED.    
  
10. DATE OF NEXT MEETINGS 
 
 The next meeting will be held at 2pm on Thursday 7 August 2008 in the Monkfield Room, 

South Cambridgeshire Hall. 
 

  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.15 p.m. 

 

 


